

No. A.\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NOE FLORES-PEREZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES of AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER**

Colleen P. Fitzharris  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

613 Abbott St., Suite 500  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
Telephone No. (313) 967-5542  
colleen\_fitzharris@fd.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	ix
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ix
JURISDICTION.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW .....	x
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Flores-Perez never received actual notice of the removal hearing...	4
B.    An immigration judge orders Flores-Perez removed <i>in absentia</i> .....	5
C.    Flores-Perez is unable to file a motion to reopen the removal proceedings .....	5
D.    The government chooses to prosecute Flores-Perez under 8 U.S.C. § 1326(a), and he discovered why he never received actual notice of the hearing .....	7
E.    The Sixth Circuit issues an opinion relying on <i>United States v.</i> <i>Palomar-Santiago</i> .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11

<b>A. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided on the Question Presented.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>B. The Decision Below is Incorrect.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>C. The Decision Below Implicates Vitally Important Interests.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>D. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Address the Question Presented .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>25</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	3
<i>Does 8-10 v. Snyder</i> , 945 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 409 (1991).....	25
<i>Garcia-Carias v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	25
<i>In re Guzman</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA 1999) .....	6
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 503 U.S. 314 (1992) .....	2
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) .....	4, 21
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	8, 19, 22
<i>Reyes-Vargas v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 904 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	3, 17, 18
<i>Rucker v. Giffen</i> , 997 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Santana v. Holder</i> , 731 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Santos-Santos v. Barr</i> , 917 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>United States v. Arias-Ordonez</i> , 597 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Calan-Montiel</i> , 4 F.4th 496 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>United States v. El Shami</i> , 434 F.3d 659 (4th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Flores-Perez</i> , 1 F.4th 454 (6th Cir. 2021).....	passim

<i>United States v. Flores-Perez</i> , No. 19-20004, 2019 WL 2929187 (E.D. Mich. July 8, 2019) .....	23
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Perdomo</i> , 948 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Hinojosa-Perez</i> , 206 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987) .....	1, 3, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Diaz</i> , 634 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Valadez-Lara v. Barr</i> , 963 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Williams v. Corr. Officer Priatno</i> , 829 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	18

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5) .....	5, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C) .....	2, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(7) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a) .....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)(1) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)(2) .....	15, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)(3).....	24

## **Other Authorities**

Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>Measuring In Absentia Removal in Immigration Court</i> , 168 U. Penn. L. Rev. 817, 829–30 (2020) .....	21
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Use of Guidelines and Specific Offense Characteristics Guideline Calculation Based: Fiscal Year 2020</i> .....	21
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , No. 20-437, Arg. Tr., 2021 WL 1628120 (2021)18	
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , No. 20-437, Mot. for Supp. Br. (Apr. 29, 2021). 7, 10, 20	
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , No. 20-437, Supp. Br. in Resp. (May 2021) . 7, 10	

## **Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d) .....	10
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1) .....	6, 8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(4)(ii).....	6
8.C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1) .....	10, 14, 19, 20
